
CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   04/13/17 

 
 

- 1 - 

 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC06-02478 
CASE NAME: DROCCO VS. LUBIN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL FURTHER RESPONSES TO SPECIAL INTERROGS. 
FILED BY ROBERT M. LUBIN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC11-01164 
CASE NAME: FIA CARD SERVICES, N.A. VS. WYCOFF 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT AND DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
FILED BY JEFFREY D. WYCOFF 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion is dropped from calendar.  The parties submitted a signed Stipulation to Set Aside 
Default Judgment. 
 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00651 
CASE NAME: CARROL VS. ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated. Case settled. 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01493 
CASE NAME: BARRA VS. ENGEO 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Before the Court is a Motion for Summary Judgment (“MSJ”) filed by Defendant County 
of Contra Costa (“Defendant” or “the County”). The MSJ relates to the First Amended Complaint 
filed by Plaintiff Barra, L.P. (“Plaintiff” or “Barra”). The amended complaint states causes of 
action against the County for breach of the levy statute and declaratory relief. Defendant has 
moved for summary judgment or in the alternative, summary adjudication, on the grounds that 
the County satisfied its duty to provide notice of the levy sale to Plaintiff and is immune from 
liability for actions taken in reliance on the instructions from the judgment creditor. 
 

Facts and Procedural History 

This case relates to real property known as 1201 and 1245 Castro Ranch Road in El 
Sobrante (the “Property”). UMF 10. In an earlier lawsuit, Defendant Engeo, Inc. (“Engeo”) 
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obtained a judgment against Plaintiff Barra in ENGEO, Inc. v. Barra, L.P., Contra Costa Superior 
Court Case No. C10-00906. UMF 1. The judgment was later amended to include an award of 
attorneys’ fees. UMF 2. An amended judgment in Defendant Engeo’s favor of $366,478.82 was 
filed in May 2014. UMF 3. It is undisputed that in the underlying case, Barra did not file a notice 
with the court asking for its attorney of record to be served with documents relating to the 
judgment or enforcement of the judgment. UMF 4. When that judgment was not satisfied, Engeo 
sought and obtained a writ of execution in the amount of approximately $377,000 from the Court 
to enforce the judgment. UMF 5. In September 2014, Engeo provided the County with the writ of 
execution and a form entitled “Instructions for Real Property Levy.” UMF 7. Engeo provided the 
County with supplemental instructions in November 2014. UMF 8. 

The instructions directed the County to levy upon three pieces of real property owned by 
Plaintiff. UMF 9. Specifically, three parcels located at 1201 and 1245 Castro Ranch road in El 
Sobrante, California. UMF 10. The levy instructions provided to the County by Engeo identified 
the judgment debtor as Barra, LP, a California limited partnership. UMF 11. Plaintiff disputes in 
part that the listed address for Barra reads “2070 San Ramon Valley Blvd., San Ramon, CA 
94583,” positing that it must be read in conjunction with the following “care of” address: “Michael 
Rupprechet, Esq., 1 Annabel Lane, Suite 217 San Ramon, CA 94583.” DMF 12, 14. The levy 
instruction listed Barra’s attorney of record in the underlying case as Michael Rupprecht with an 
address of One Annabel Lane, Suite 217, San Ramon, California. UMF 13. They also listed one 
of Barra’s partners, JACARS LLC (“Jacars”), as an additional judgment debtor with an address 
of 5300 West Sahara, No. 101, Las Vegas, California. UMF 15.  

Plaintiff disputes, without evidence, that a notice of levy and a copy of the writ of 
execution were recorded with the County Recorder’s office on December 24, 2014. DMF 16. 
Plaintiff similarly disputes, without citation to evidence, that these documents were served on 
Barra by mail at the 2070 San Ramon Valley Boulevard address and on Jacars by mail at the 
5300 West Sahara address. DMF 17, 18. The Court notes that while Plaintiff disputes these 
facts in its response to the County’s separate statement, he made no objection to the 
Declaration of Maria Arriola in support of these facts.  

On April 15, 2015 the County arranged for notice of the sheriffs sale of the Property to be 
published in the West County times. UMF 19. Notice of the sale was also posted at the Property 
and the post office in Martinez, California. UMF 20. Plaintiff disputes, without citation to 
evidence, that notice of the sale was served on Barra by mail at the 2070 San Ramon Valley 
Boulevard address and on JACARS by mail at the 5300 West Sahara address. DMF 21, 22. The 
Court notes that while Plaintiff disputes these facts in its response to the County’s separate 
statement, he made no objection to the Declaration of Celeste Taylor in support of these facts. 

The County did not serve notice of the sheriff’s sale on the attorney of record for Barra, 
Michael Rupprecht. UMF 23. The sheriff’s sale was conducted May 18, 2015 and Gino Addiego 
purchased the subject property with a winning bid of $430,000. UMF 24, 25.  

Enforcement of Judgments Law 

The Enforcement of Judgments Law (EJL) addresses, among other things, the 
procedure for enforcing judgments by writ of execution. Code Civ. Proc. § 680.010 et seq. The 
procedure for obtaining a writ of execution is addressed by Code of Civil Procedure § 699.510. 
Once a judgment creditor obtains a writ under § 699.510 and delivers it to the levying officer, the 
levying officer is required under § 699.530 to execute the writ. When real property is sold to 
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satisfy a judgment pursuant to a writ of execution, § 701.540 requires that the levying officer 
serve notice on the judgment debtor “personally or by mail.” Code Civ. Proc. § 701.540(c). 
Furnishing the correct name and address of the judgment debtor is the responsibility of the 
judgment creditor. Code Civ. Proc. § 684.130(a). Furthermore, “[u]nless the levying officer has 
actual knowledge that the name and address included in the instructions is incorrect, the levying 
officer shall rely on the instructions in serving the writ, order, notice, or other paper on the 
person.” Id. at subsection (b). Additionally, pursuant to § 684.020, unless the judgment debtor 
files and serves a notice requesting that its attorney be served rather than himself, “when a writ, 
notice, order, or other paper is required to be served under this title on the judgment debtor, it 
shall be served on the judgment debtor instead of the attorney for the judgment debtor.” They 
levying officer is not liable for actions taken in conformance with Code of Civil Procedure 
§ 680.010 et seq., including actions taken in reliance on information contained in the written 
instructions of the judgment creditor. Code Civ. Proc. § 687.040. 

Plaintiff contends that the County breached the levy statutes because it never received 
notice of the levy sale. According to Plaintiff, the 2070 San Ramon Valley Boulevard address 
was an old address for Barra. Declaration of Kenneth R. Styles in Opposition to the County’s 
Motion for Summary Judgment (“Styles Decl.”) at ¶ 7. Plaintiff argues that notice should have 
given to its attorney, Michael Rupprecht, but does not dispute that in the underlying case, Barra 
did not file a notice with the court asking for its attorney of record to be served with documents 
relating to the judgment or enforcement of the judgment. UMF 4. Additionally, Plaintiff provides 
no statutory or case law authority that would obligate the County to serve the “care of” address 
in addition to the primary address listed by Engeo for Barra on the levying instructions. 

Furthermore, as noted by Plaintiff, under section 416.40(a) proper service on a limited 
partnership must be made upon either “the person designated as agent for service of process in 
a statement filed with the Secretary of State or to a general partner or the general manager of 
the partnership.” Barra’s general partner is Jacars. Styles Decl. at ¶ 9. Plaintiff does not 
meaningfully dispute that Defendant served notice of the sheriffs’ sale on Jacars at the 5300 
West Sahara address provided on the levy instructions. DMF 22. Plaintiff’s objection appears to 
be to the term “served;” however, Plaintiff does not dispute the evidence that the notice of the 
sheriff’s sale was postmarked to the 5300 West Sahara address. 

Plaintiff’s further argument that the County was obligated conduct an independent 
investigation into the continuing validity of Jacars’ address is not supported by either statute or 
case law. Under § 684.130(a), furnishing the correct name and address of the judgment debtor 
is the responsibility of the judgment creditor. Code Civ. Proc. § 684.130(a). The County is 
entitled to rely on that information, and is not liable for actions taken in reliance of the levy 
instructions. Code Civ. Proc. § 687.040. 

As a consequence, Plaintiff’s breach of levy claim against Defendant Contra Costa 
County fails as a matter of law. Similarly, Plaintiff’s declaratory judgment claim, premised on the 
same facts, fails as well. See Bardin v. DaimlerChrysler Corp. (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1255, 
1277. 

Defendant’s motion for summary judgment pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 437c is 
granted. 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02244 
CASE NAME: SINTCHAK SALES VS. RALPH JOHNS 
HEARING ON MOTION IN RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S PROPOSED 
CCP 639 REFERENCE  /  FILED BY SINTCHAK SALES & MARKETING, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Mr. Cruz and Mr. Tenconi to appear personally.  No telephone appearance. 
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02244 
CASE NAME: SINTCHAK SALES VS. RALPH JOHNS 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Mr. Cruz and Mr. Tenconi to appear personally.  No telephone appearance. 
 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00318 
CASE NAME: IRIS CASTILLO VS. BABAK EDRAKI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO RESET / VACATE TRIAL DATE 
FILED BY BABAK EDRAKI, M.D. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  Appear to set new dates. 
 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00404 
CASE NAME: DAMIEN ANDERSON VS. HOUSING AUTHORITY 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of ANDERSON 
FILED BY HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to 5/11/17 @ 9:00 per Ex Parte Application. 
 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00404 
CASE NAME: DAMIEN ANDERSON VS. HOUSING AUTHORITY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to 5/11/17 @ 9:00 per Ex Parte Application. 
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10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00404 
CASE NAME: DAMIEN ANDERSON VS. HOUSING AUTHORITY 
HEARING ON OSC RE: WHY THE COURT SHOULD NOT DISMISS CASE 
FOR FAILURE TO APPEAR AT CMC 3/24/17 & FAILURE TO PROSECUTE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to 5/11/17 @ 9:00 per Ex Parte Application. 
 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00404 
CASE NAME: DAMIEN ANDERSON VS. HOUSING AUTHORITY 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to 5/11/17 @ 9:00 per Ex Parte Application. 
 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01134 
CASE NAME: MATRIX VS. APPLIED UNDERWRITERS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE OR DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT 
FILED BY APPLIED UNDERWRITERS, INC., APPLIED UNDERWRITERS CAPTIVE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a motion to strike the complaint (the “Motion”) filed by the defendants in this 
matter, Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Company, Inc. (“AUCRA”), Applied 
Underwriters, Inc. (“Applied”), and California Insurance Company (“CIC”) (collectively, 
“Defendants”). The Motion is opposed by plaintiffs Matrix HG, Inc. and Xirtam, Inc. (collectively, 
“Matrix”). 

The parties agree that Matrix participated in EquityComp, a workers’ compensation insurance 
program that included a profit-sharing component effectuated via a Reinsurance Participation 
Agreement (“RPA”). The basis of the dispute is Matrix’s allegation that the RPA is void as 
violating various provisions of the Insurance Code. 

The Motion seeks to have the following matters stricken from the operative complaint in this 
case: 

 Paragraph 34; 

 The following from paragraph 35: “(f) the RPA itself is void and unenforceable;” “(h) As a 
consequence of the Applied Defendants violation of the California Insurance Code as 
provided herein, Matrix is entitled to a cancellation of any amounts the Applied 
Defendants claim from it and a return of premiums paid, less any amounts paid for 
claims against the segregated amount.” 

 The following from paragraph 40: “(t) refusing to comply with California laws and 
regulations governing the filing of rate plans;” 
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 The following from paragraph 50: “(c) … unfiled rate plans and…” 

 The following from paragraph 56: “(e) refusing to comply with California laws and 
regulations governing the filing of rate plans;” 

 The following portions of the prayer for relief: Paragraphs 1 and 3 related to the First 
Cause of Action (page 15, lines 13-16 and 18). 

The basis for the request to strike the above material is Defendants’ contention that because the 
operative complaint alleges that the RPA was an unfiled rate, the Insurance Commissioner has 
exclusive authority to disapprove it under Insurance Code § 11737. It follows, according to the 
Defendants, that any allegations related to Defendants’ purported failure to file the RPA are 
irrelevant, because only the Insurance Commissioner could sanction Defendants in any fashion 
for a failure to file a rate properly. 

In opposition, Matrix contends that the action is premised on Defendants’ violation of Insurance 
Code § 11658. That section makes it unlawful for an insurer to issue a workers’ compensation 
insurance policy if the forms and/or endorsements are not filed with the relevant rating 
organization. Indeed, the opposition says that Matrix’s “claims are not based on rate 
supervision, but [are] based solely on California Insurance Code § 11658.” (Opp. 2:4-7.)    

The standard on a motion to strike such as this is well-known. A party may move to strike 
portions of a pleading that are irrelevant, false, improper, or not “filed in conformity with the laws 
of this state, a court rule, or an order of the court.” Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) § 436. The 
grounds for a motion to strike must appear on the face of the complaint or from matters of which 
the court may take judicial notice.  CCP § 436.  In ruling on a motion to strike, the court reads 
the allegations of the complaint as a whole and assumes the truth of the allegations therein. 
Clauson v. Super. Ct. (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1253, 1255. 

Thus, the Court considers that it must analyze what the complaint alleges. Put another way, 
does the complaint revolve around allegations of unfiled forms and/or endorsements, or does 
the complaint revolve around allegations of unfiled rates? And, do the specific allegations 
Defendants seek to strike – when read in the context of the entire complaint – involve unfiled 
forms and/or endorsements, or unfiled rates? 

Paragraphs 18-19, when read together, allege that the RPA was required to be filed under 
Insurance Code § 11658, but was not, for the reasons alleged in paragraph 20. 

Paragraphs 27 and 28 discuss the rates charged, but contend that they are unenforceable 
because they are unconscionable, not because they violated § 11737. 

Paragraphs 32-34, when read together, allege that the Applied Defendants sold insurance in 
California without submitting the policy for approval, which violates § 11658, and renders the 
offending policies/endorsements void. 

When examined against that backdrop, the Court concludes that paragraphs 34, 35(f), 35(h), 
and the challenged portions of the prayer for relief relate to Insurance Code § 11658. As to 
these allegations, the Motion is denied. 

Remaining Allegations 

The remaining allegations must be analyzed separately. Paragraphs 40(t), 50(c), and 56(e) 
discuss “unfiled rate plans.” That term is what appears to animate the motion to strike those 
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allegations.  

The opposition contends that this action is centered around alleged violations of § 11658. A 
review of the complaint seems to confirm that. Against that backdrop, it is difficult to discern the 
relevance of alleging that Defendants refused to comply with laws and regulations pertaining to 
filing rate plans. The opposition does not specifically address the allegations in paragraphs 
40(t), 50(c), and 56(e) and provide a basis for why those specific allegations should remain. 
Indeed, the opposition seems to concede the Motion’s primary contention: that rate filings are 
governed by § 11735 et seq. and are irrelevant to this lawsuit. (Opp. 4:7-14; 9:5-6.) 

Given the opposition’s apparent concession that the filing of rate plans (as opposed to the filing 
of policy forms and/or endorsements), is exclusively within the province of the Insurance 
Commissioner, and that the allegations in paragraphs 40(t), 50(c), and 56(e) appear to relate to 
the filing of rate plans, the Motion, as to paragraphs 40(t), 50(c), and 56(e) is granted without 
leave to amend. 

 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01418 
CASE NAME: CRANE VS MANGIARACINA 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 3rd Amended COMPLAINT of CRANE 
FILED BY CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear.  Parties to be prepared to discuss removal of this case to Federal Court.  
 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01418 
CASE NAME: CRANE VS. MANGIARACINA 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear.  Parties to be prepared to discuss removal of this case to Federal Court. 
 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01673 
CASE NAME: VELLA-ANDRADE VS. SHANNON B. JONES 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER AND MOTION FOR SANCTIONS 
FILED BY SHANNON B. JONES LAW GROUP, INC., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear in person.  Attorneys will be given a room to meaningfully meet and confer.  
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16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01673 
CASE NAME: VELLA-ANDRADE VS. SHANNON B. JONES 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER 
FILED BY SHANNON B. JONES LAW GROUP, INC., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear in person.  Attorneys will be given a room to meaningfully meet and confer. 
 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01944 
CASE NAME: ROTHSCHILD VS. HESZ 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES TO DISCOVERY REQUESTS 
FILED BY IAN HESZ, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated per fax of counsel. 
 

  

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00024 
CASE NAME: ADAMS VS. MILLS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE EXEMPLARY DAMAGES ALLEGATIONS 
FILED BY DERRICK MILLS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to 5/18/17 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 33. 
 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00298 
CASE NAME: STAMM VS. BALOCCO 
HEARING ON PETITION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION & APPOINT ARBITRATOR 
FILED BY MARY ANN BALOCCO, MARY ANN BALOCCO TRUSTEE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
            Defendants Mary Ann Balocco, et al.’s Petition to Compel Arbitration and Appointment of 

Arbitrator is granted. 

 “In California the issue of the validity of an arbitration agreement ‘is determined upon a 

petition to compel arbitration.’[Citation.]” (Brookwood v. Bank of America (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 

1667, 1670.) “Under both federal and state law, the threshold question presented by a petition to 

compel arbitration is whether there is an agreement to arbitrate.”  Cheng-Canindin v. 

Renaissance Hotel Associates (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 676, 683.)   “Arbitration is recognized as a 

matter of contract, and a party cannot be forced to arbitrate something in the absence of an 

agreement to do so.' [Citation.]” (Cheng-Canindin v. Renaissance Hotel Associates (1996) 50 

Cal.App.4th 676, 683 and Cal. Code of Civil Procedure §1281.2)  
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 “The burden is on ‘the party opposing arbitration to demonstrate that an arbitration 

clause cannot be interpreted to require arbitration of the dispute.’ [Citation.]  Any doubt on the 

issue must be resolved in favor of arbitration.”  (Buckhorn v. St. Jude Heritage Medical Group 

(2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1401, 1406.) A heavy presumption weighs in favor of arbitrability. 

(Gravillis v. Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage Co. (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 761, 771.    

  “‘The fundamental canon of interpreting written instruments is the ascertainment of the 

intent of the parties. [Citations.] As a rule, the language of an instrument must govern its 

interpretation if the language is clear and explicit.’ [Citation.]” (Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Rancho 

Santa Fe Assn. (1986) 177 Cal. App. 3d 726, 730; Brookwood v. Bank of America (1996) 45 

Cal.App.4th 1667, 1670-1671.)    

 The Baloccos filed this petition to compel arbitration pursuant to CCP § 1281.2 on the 

ground the parties entered into a “Mutual Release and Settlement Agreement” on January 9, 

2017.  Pursuant to the language of the Agreement, Petitioners and Respondents agreed that the 

Settlement Agreement “may be enforced pursuant to CCP § 664.6 and shall be enforced with 

Richard Flier as arbitrator.”  (Paragraph 18 of Agreement.)   

 Respondents (Stamm Plaintiffs) oppose the Petition on the ground the Arbitration 

provision under which Petitioners seek to compel arbitration was the product of a patent mistake 

made during the drafting process. Respondents’ Counsels, Albert Nicora and Christi McDonald, 

filed declarations stating that during the board meeting on January 9th, where the agreement 

was drafted, Mr. Nicora objected to the term drafted by Charlie Merrill’s office (Defense counsel) 

which included Judge Flier serving as arbitrator.  Mr. Nicora agreed that Judge Flier may 

continue as mediator and requested that the provisions of the agreement be changed to reflect 

that Judge Flier be the mediator.  Mr. Nicora did not notice that Paragraph 18 included the word 

arbitrator in it before advising his clients to sign the agreement. 

 Arbitration may be refused where grounds exists for revocation of the agreement.  (Code 

Civ. Proc., § 1281.2.)   Grounds for rescission under California law include mistake, lack of 

capacity, undue influence, material failure of consideration, duress, illegality, and fraud. 

 Here, Respondents argue the provision requiring arbitration before Judge Flier is a 

patent mistake and renders the Settlement Agreement unenforceable for lack of certainty. It 

appears that neither Plaintiffs nor their counsels exercised reasonable diligence by reading the 

contract before signing.  The court in Brookwood v. Bank of America (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 

1667, [quoting Rowland v. PaineWebber Inc. (1992) 4 Cal. App. 4th 279, 286]) stated,  

 
"No law requires that parties dealing at arm's length have a duty to explain to 
each other the terms of a written contract, particularly where, as here, the 
language of the contract expressly and plainly provides for the arbitration of 
disputes arising out of the contractual relationship. [Citation.] Reliance on an 
alleged misrepresentation [or, by extension of reasoning, a unilateral mistake not 
encouraged or fostered by the other party,] is not reasonable when plaintiff could 
have ascertained the truth through the exercise of reasonable diligence. 
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[Citation.] Reasonable diligence requires the reading of a contract before signing 
it. A party cannot use his own lack of diligence to avoid an arbitration agreement. 
[Citation.]"   

(Brookwood v. Bank of America (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1667, 1674. 

 As to Respondents’ contention the Agreement is unenforceable for lack of certainty, the 

court disagrees.  A settlement agreement, like any other contract, is unenforceable if the parties 

fail to agree on a material term or if a material term is not reasonably certain. (Lindsay v. 

Lewandowski (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1618, 1622.) “However, ‘[t]he law does not favor but leans 

against the destruction of contracts because of uncertainty; and it will, if feasible, so construe 

agreements as to carry into effect the reasonable intentions of the parties if [they] can be 

ascertained …’”  (Patel v. Liebermensch (2008) 45 Cal.4th 344, 349.)    

  Here, Respondents argue Paragraph 8 of the Mutual Release and Settlement 

Agreement referring to Judge Flier serving as mediator and Paragraph 18 of the Agreement 

referring to Judge Flier as the arbitrator demonstrate that the parties do not agree upon the 

terms of the agreement. Respondents rely Lindsay v. Lewandowski (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 

1618 for support.  In fact, Respondents contend this case is directly on point and the court was 

faced with an identical problem as the case at bar. The court disagrees. 

 In Lindsay, the uncertainty arose from the agreement’s alternative dispute resolution—

“binding mediation.” The appellate court found the reference to “binding mediation” at odds with 

the general proviso for settling a dispute over the settlement terms by returning “to the mediator 

for final resolution by binding arbitration.”  It was unclear what the parties meant by “binding 

mediation.” 

 Here, there is no conflicting or ambiguous language.  Paragraph 8 of the Agreement 

states that if the families cannot agree on how to transfer the assets, the mechanisms of transfer 

shall be mediated by Judge Flier.  Then Paragraph 18 states that if enforcement of the entire 

Agreement is necessary pursuant to CCP § 664.6, it shall be enforced through arbitration with 

Richard Flier.  These paragraphs are not inconsistent or uncertain. “The defense of uncertainty 

has validity only when the uncertainty or incompleteness of the contract prevents the court from 

knowing what to enforce.”  (Okun v. Morton (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 805, 817.)   

 There are no grounds for revocation of the Agreement.  Thus, there are no grounds for 

denying the petition to compel arbitration. 

 

 As to the appointment of Judge Flier as arbitrator, Respondents object to Judge Flier 

serving as the arbitrator on the grounds that he is still serving as a Board Member of Stamm 

Theatres, Inc., a party to the litigation.  (CCP §§ 170.1(a)(4) and 1141.18.)  Respondents 

maintain Judge Flier has a financial interest in the subject matter as he is a paid director and 

therefore should be disqualified.  Additionally, Judge Flier served as the mediator and obtained 

personal knowledge of the dispute evidentiary facts, which is grounds for disqualification under 

CCP § 170.1(a)(1)(B).   
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 While the court does not disagree with Respondents, Respondents were well aware of 

all of these facts when the Agreement was signed, reflecting the intention of the parties to have 

Judge Flier arbitrate the matter. Again, the result Respondents now complain about, resulted 

from their failure to exercise due diligence in reading the contract before signing.   

 The court’s ruling and appointment of Judge Flier does not preclude Respondents from 

exercising their rights under CCP § 1141.18. 

 

  

20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN12-1269 
CASE NAME: MATTER OF TRI-VALLEY GASTROENTEROLOGY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE 4th Amended Complaint & ALLOW ANSWER TO 
3rd Amended Complaint  /  FILED BY SALIM SHELBY MD , EXECUTIVE SUGERY CENTER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendants Motion to strike the Fourth Amended Complaint and to file an answer to the Third 

Amended Complaint is granted. The Fourth Amended Complaint was not timely filed, it was filed 

without prior Court approval and conflicts with the Court’s February 22, 2017 Order dismissing 

the 19th, 20th and 21st causes of action of the Third Amended Complaint. 

“The court may, upon a motion made pursuant to Section 435, or at any time in its discretion, 

and upon terms it deems proper…[s]trike out all or any part of any pleading not drawn or filed in 

conformity with the laws of this state, a court rule, or an order of the court.” Cal. Civ. Proc. § 

436(b); see also Kronsberg v. Milton J. Wershow Co., 238 Cal. App. 2d 170, 173 (1965) (a court 

is not required to tolerate a purported amended complaint which is otherwise violative of orderly 

judicial administration). 

An exhaustive review of the procedural history of the Demurrer to the Third Amended Complaint 

and Motions to Dismiss certain Doe Defendants is not relevant to a determination of the instant 

motion. Relevant here is that on November 22, 2016 this Court granted in part and overruled in 

part Defendants’ Demurrer to the Third Amended Complaint; Defendants filed a Motion to 

Dismiss the 19th, 20th and 21st causes of action of the Third Amended Complaint on December 

29, 2016 on the grounds that Plaintiffs failed to timely amend; Plaintiffs filed a Fourth Amended 

Complaint on January 25, 2017; following hearing on Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the 19th, 

20th and 21st causes of action, the Court granted Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the 19th, 20th 

and 21st causes of action implicitly finding that the Fourth Amended Complaint was untimely. 

The Court has repeatedly cautioned Plaintiffs to review and adhere to the California Rules of 

Court and Local Rules. Plaintiffs continue to disregard these admonitions as evidenced by the 

untimely filing and service of the Opposition to the Motion to Strike the Fourth Amended 

Complaint. Defendants’ objections to the untimely Opposition filing are noted.  

Considering however, the two Notices of Appeal that have been filed in this action and thus, the 

necessity of determining the scope of a stay in the proceedings, the Court elects to exercise its 

discretion to consider Plaintiffs’ late-filed Opposition on its merits as Plaintiffs’ Opposition 

addresses those appeals. Plaintiffs argue that allowing the Fourth Amended Complaint to 
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remain in effect “moves the case forward, rather than backward”. This argument is based on the 

faulty premise that filing a Notice of Appeal effects a reversal of the order appealed from. 

Plaintiffs cite no authority, nor is this Court aware of any, in support of their position. 

It is well established that the perfecting of an appeal stays proceedings in the trial court upon the 

judgment or order appealed from or upon the matters embraced therein or affected thereby, 

including enforcement of the judgment or order. Varian Medical Systems, Inc. v. Delfino 35 Cal. 

4th 180, 189-190 (2005)(internal quotations and citations omitted). However, the trial court may 

proceed upon any other matter embraced in the action and not affected by the judgment or 

order; whether a matter is embraced in or affected by a judgment or order depends on whether 

postjudgment or postorder proceedings on the matter would have any effect on the 

effectiveness of the appeal. Id. Striking the Fourth Amended Complaint here has no effect on 

the ‘effectiveness’ of the appeal. Rather, it conforms the record to this Court’s prior Orders.  

Plaintiffs’ Opposition also attempts to reargue the merits of the Court’s earlier February 22, 2017 

Order on the Motion to Dismiss the 19th, 20th and 21st causes of action. Such argument is 

improper here and the Court will not consider it.  

For the foregoing reasons, Defendants Motion to Strike the Fourth Amended Complaint and file 
an Answer to the Third Amended Complaint is granted. 
 

  

21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN12-1269 
CASE NAME: MATTER OF TRI-VALLEY GASTROENTEROLOGY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE AND TAX COSTS 
FILED BY DAVID WONG M.D., SAN RAMON ENDOSCOPY CENTER, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiffs’ Motion to Tax Costs is granted. Defendants’ Memorandum of Costs seeks to recover 

the costs of the Motions to Dismiss now subject to a Notice of Appeal. 

Under section 1032(b), a defendant in whose favor a dismissal is entered is a prevailing party 
and entitled as a matter of right to recover costs. The Court granted the Doe Defendants’ Motion 
to Dismiss, however, no Notice of Entry of Dismissal appears in the record. See e.g., Boonyarit 
v. Payless Shoesource, Inc., 145 Cal. App. 4th 1188, 1192 (2006)(dismissal is entered when it is 
entered in the clerk’s register). Given the pending appeal, entering the dismissal directly or 
indirectly seeks to enforce the appealed from order. Varian Medical Systems, Inc. v. Delfino, 35 
Cal. 4th 180, 189-190 (2005). Absent Notice of an Entry of Dismissal, the right to recover costs is 
not absolute. 
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22.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN12-1269 
CASE NAME: MATTER OF TRI-VALLEY GASTROENT 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: STATUS OF 5 YEAR STATUTE 
SET BY COURT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
 

  

23.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN12-1269 
CASE NAME: MATTER OF TRI-VALLEY GASTROENT 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
 

 

 


